## **ORD-21**

## ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. C-6646 PROVIDING FOR A CHANGE IN ESTABLISHING AN ADVISORY BODY

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

10 Section 1. Section 6 of Ordinance No. C-6646 is hereby amended to 11 read as follows:

Section 6. That the Bixby Knolls Business Association, a California non-profit association, is governed by a Board of Directors consisting of members appointed and/or selected in the manner provided in the By-Laws of said Bixby Knolls Business Association, and is hereby appointed to advise the City of Long Beach on the manner in which funds obtained pursuant to this Ordinance shall be expended. The Bixby Knolls Business Association may also contract with the City to perform some of the functions permitted by the Parking and Business Improvement Area Law of 1989 (California Streets and Highways Code section 36500 et seq.).

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by
the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of
Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the
Mayor.

26 || ///

- 27 || ///
- 28 ///

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

